
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Application 43-7 032

6t4t2020

Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Status: Denied

Source

Beneficial Use

Source and Point(sl of Diversion

Place Of Use

Conditions of Aooroval:

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Application Denied Date: 7 127 I 1989
Number of Protests: 0
Water District Number: TBD
Application Type: New Appropriation
Mitigation Plan: False

Gombined Use Limits
N/A

SubCase:
N/A

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A

Name and Address
RAFT RIVER RURAL ELECTRIC COOP INC
PO BOX 617
MALTA, ID 83342
(208) 645-2211

Tributarv

From To Diversion Rate Volume
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February L0, L989

ftls8EIr,7ffilE
rrB 15 igcg

Departme;ti of hYtter Resources
solrhern Fegion Cfficc

Raft, River Rural Electric Co-op
Malta, ID 83342

Re: Application for Permit No. 43-7032

Gentlemen!

Enclosed is a copy of the order rejecting the above referenced
application for permit.

Section 42-1701A(3), Idaho Code, provides that any person aggrieved by a
dental by the directoFTB-efr'tTtled to a hearing. -e written-fetition -
stating the grounds for contesting the action and reguesting a hearing
nust be received within L5 days after the receipt of the denial.

Feel free to contact the department if you have Erestions.

Sincerely,

L. GLEDI SAXTON, Chief
Water ellocation Bureau

Enclosure
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BEFORE TIIE DEPARTI4EXVT OF bIATER RESO,URCES

OF TIIE

STATE OF IDATIO

In the Matter of Application
for Permit No. 43-7032 in the
Name of Raft River Rural
Electric Co-op

ORDER

This matter having come before the rdaho Department of water
Reso-urces (ID0|R) as a result of a general reviedof protestea-matters
pending adminlstrative hearing, tnrin finds, concludei ana oiaerJ asfollows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. on september'1, L97L, Raft River Rurar Erectric co-on(appricant) submitted Application for permit No. 4i-7o3z a; ift^rRproposing_the diveislon of 50 cubic feet per second of water-to-uediverted_from ground water for power genelation purposes in cassiaCounty, Idaho.

. 2. The apprication was advertised as reguired by law and was
subsequentry protested by Harlan B. Jensen, gdbte .lenien, Harrlet p.
crank, rvan Darrington, garbara Darrington and paur H. peuiii.--

3. A review of the water right-file does noL show any reeentactivity in pursuit. of developrnen[ of the proposed ;6j";t'tpiojectl anadid not show that the applicant has been albively sieking other"permitsand/or approvars needed-in connection with the pioje"i. " ------ I

4. on December. 29, Lgg8, rDWR,sent to the applicant a Notice ofPending_order to Reject the ApplicaLion and regueited informationreguired by. Water.Approprlation nules 4r5,3r3,f . and 4,5,3,gr2.-to
determine the sLatus of-the project.

?..Pr" appricant did not respond to the Notice of pending
Reject the Apprication and did not show cause why the appri"aiinot be rejected.

6, Section 42-203A(5), Idaho Code, provides that where a proposeduse is such:

a) that it wirr reduce the guantity of water under
existing water rights, or

b) that Lhe water supply is insufficient for the
purpose for which it is sought to be appropriated, or

ORDER RE,]ECTING APPLICATION - ]. -

Order to
on should



c) where. it appears to the satisfaction of, the
department that such applicatron is no[, made rn goodfalth, is nade for deliy or speculative purposes] or

d) that the applicant has not sufficient financial
resources with which to complete the work involved
therein, or

q) that it wilt conflict. with the local public interest,
where the locar public interest is deiined as the 

-

affairs.of the people ln the area affected by the
proposed use,

the director of IDS|R may reject the application.

7 - Water Appropriation Rule 5,1r3. describes evaluatlon criteriafor determining whether.an appllcation is made in good faith andprovides anong other criteril- that an application riiU be found to have
been made in good faith if:

The applicant shall have legal access to the property
necessary to construct and operate the propos6d lrojict,has the authority to exercise eninent, d6main autlroritvto obtain such access, or in the instance of a project
diverting-water from or conveying water across iand tnstate or federal ownership, has iitea alr apprtcationsfor a right-of-way. (Rule 5,Lr3,L.1,

and

The _ap_pricant is in the process of obtaining other permits
needed to construct and operate the project (Rule srr,j.i.).
8. Water Appropriation Rule

bear the initiat burden of coming
evaluation of criterla a) througf,

CONCTUSIONS OF LAW

1. Applicant has not shown. that legal access to the property
necessary to constrgc!, ?nq operate the pioject as reguired-in waterAppropriation RuIe 5rL,3,L. has been obtaiied.

- 2- Applicant has not shown that other permits needed to construct
and_operate the project as required in water-Appropriation Rule s,L,3,2.including any needed Fnnc appioval has been oUtiinia.

.3. _ Applicant has not met the burden of providing evidence asrequired by Water Appropriation RuIe 4,4,2,L.-

4-,4,2,1. provides that the appllcant
forward with evidence for thl-
d) of Sect,lon 42-203A(5), rdaho Code.

4. The
made in good

application should be rejected on the basis that it was notfaith.

ORDER REJECTING APPLICATION -2-



ORDER

rr rs, TIIERETORE hereby ORDERED that Applicatlon for permlt No.
43-7032 ls REJECTED pursuant to the provisibirs of Sectton Az-iOje, rdaho
Code.

7s day of FA /e4-u1ltf , Lg8g.Dated this

Adminlstrator

ORDER REJECTING APPLICATION -3-



mEGEr\fE
JAN - 4 1999

Department of lffutrlr Resources

Scuthern Region 0ffice

Raft River Rural Electric Co-op
Malta, rD 83342

RE: NorrcE or PENIDTNG ORDER To REJECT AppLreATroN roR pERMrr
NO. 43-7032

Gentlemen:

september L,_ L97L, fou s$mitted the above referencedapplication to the department proposing the diversion of 50 cubic feetper second of water to be diverted frort ground water ror powei -generation and irrigation purposes in caisia county, rdahb.

Notice of the filing.was given in L97L and protests were receivedexpressing concern fo5 i.niu5y.to-other rights belause the project isproposed in a desigrnated eritical Ground frater Area. Hearinss were setand. meetings were schedured at that time in an erioit a;-;;;;i"" tn"
T?!t"{. Apparently the efforts were not successful and " r"rri"" of thefile does not show any indication of recent activity in puisuii of theproposed development.

-.Water_Appropriation Rules 415,3,3,!. and 4,5,3,3,2. require anapplicant for a permit to demonstrate ? possessory inter"si"in-ir,e
proposed prace of use and to be actively obtainini other p"r*it-
approvals needed in connection with the-project.

. rf.you are.no-ronger_intereslgd in the project, please sigrn andreturn the partially conpleted relinquishmeni f6rm. it you ao'not
I:li"gyi"! tf".permir, you are direcied ro provide wirhii rhirry (30)
clays appropriate information to show that yorl 1re actively pursiing '

development of the project. rf the reguested inroimaiion'iI 
"o[ timetysubmitted to the department, an order riitt ue issued rej"c[,i"]-ir,"application pursuant to Section 4Z-203A, Idaho Code.

Feer free to contact the department if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

December 29, L988

L. GLEMAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau
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State of'Idaho
DB,I'ARTMENT OF WATER RBSOURCBS
130l North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boiser ldaho 83720 - (208) 334-7900

CECILD.ANDRUS
GOVENON

R. XDITH HIGGINSON
DIRECT1ORDecember I6r 1988

I

l{ ;r
i rt

i.l1 /

iri ilRaft River Rural Electric Coop
I50 N. Main []i:.i*r, .,r... : :,.u$$Malta, ID 83342 ;i,J,;,.ii,".:ii il*g;iir: ,,i;''i,r: 

'""

RE: Drilling Permit

Dear Sir/Madam:

As of this date, r have received no response to the enclosed
Ietter dated October 26, 1988. Has the well been drilled?
Please ret me know the status of the well or let me know if you
do not plan to drill the well. '

I will anLicipate a response within 30 days.

Sincerely,

/
/ L-

JOHN E. BEAT
Groundwater Protection Section

JEB:ldt (cPI4-1.57 )

Enclosure

CC : Lo'r.e,n'..lioImes
Stan Lloyd



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATBR RESOURCES
130L North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise,Idaho 83720 - (208) 334.7900

CECILD.ANDRUS
GOVf,NOn

R KEIIII IIIGGINSON
DIR&CTOR

Raf
150
Mal

t River Rural Electric Coop
N. Main

ta, fD 83342

RE: DrilIing Pernit

Dear Si rrlMadam:

The Department received your application for a drilling permit
but no fee was submitted with the application. The fee for use
of less than 0.04 cfs is $I0.

October 26, 1988

If this use is for sin
required. If the use
'water r ight.

e family domestic, no water right is
commercial, you should have or file a

gl
ls

If you have any'questions, contact ne. Once I receive the fee,
the drilling permit will be approved

Sincerely,

JOHN E. BEAL, Manager
Groundwater Protection Section

JEBs ldt,(cPl3-1.34 )
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